<u> </u>	
FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OF FICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS 203 OCT -8 AM 9: 30 RECORD.	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK 10-14-2003 102573861
FINANCE CECT	EMARKS ONLY
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	
Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Charge of Name
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties Execution Date Month Day Year
Name IFCO	Systems, NV 10062003
Formerly	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Netherlands
Receiving Party	
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name IF	CO Systems North America, Inc.
	CO Systems North America, Inc.
Name IF	CO Systems North America, Inc.
	CO Systems North America, Inc.
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	6820 Flintlock Road
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1)	
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1)	
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City	6820 Flintlock Road Texas 77040 State/Country Zip Code
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston	6820 Flintlock Road Texas 77040 State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the exceiving party is
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City	Texas 77040 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the seceiving party is not domiciled in the sinited States, an
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City General Partnership X Corporation Association	Texas 77040 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the seceiving party is not domiciled in the inited States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City General Partnership	Texas State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the seceiving party is not domiciled in the snited States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation Sulpt be a separate
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City General Partnership X Corporation Association	Texas State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the ecciving party is not domiciled in the united States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation Bust be a separate document from Assignment.)
Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Texas State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the ecciving party is not domiciled in the united States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation Bust be a separate document from Assignment.) tion Delaware
Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza 10/3003 DBYRNE 00000191 78125777 FOR	Texas State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the seceiving party is not domiciled in the snited States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation Sust be a separate document from Assignment.) tion Delaware
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City General Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza 10/2003 DBYRNE 00000191 78125777 FOR	Texas 77040 State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the ecciving party is not domiciled in the Inited States, an appointment of a donestic representative should be attached. (Designation Bust be a separate document from Assignment.) Texas 77040 Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the ecciving party is not domiciled in the Inited States, an appointment of a donestic representative should be attached. (Designation Bust be a separate document from Assignment.) Texas 77040 Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the ecciving party is not domiciled in the Inited States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation Bust be a separate document from Assignment.)
Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza 10/3003 DBYRNE 00000191 78125777 FOR 10/3003 DBYRNE 00000191 78125777 FOR 15.00 UP	Texas 77040 State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the seceiving party is not domiciled in the united States, an appointment of a document for a sporage document from assignment.) Texas 77040 Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the seceiving party is not domiciled in the united States, an appointment of a document from should be attached. (Designation Sust be a separate document from assignment.) To plaware If the united States, an appointment of a document from assignment.)
Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza 10/3003 DBYRNE 00000191 78125777 FC: 521 Public burden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments	Texas 77040 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the exceiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a donestic representative should be attached. (Designation Sust be a separate document from Assignment.) Total Texas 77040 Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the exceiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a donestic representative should be attached. (Designation Sust be a separate document from Assignment.) Total Texas 77040 Zip Code Assignment and the exceiving party is not donestic representative should be attached. (Designation Sust be a separate document from Assignment.) Total Texas 77040 Zip Code Assignment and Texas States and T
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Houston City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza 10/2003 DBYRNE 00000191 78125777 FOR 10/2003 DBYRNE 00000191 78125777 Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Auguston Association Auguston Association Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 9851-0027, Patent and Tradet Address. Mail documents to be recomments to be recomments.	Texas State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the seciving party is not domiciled in the finited States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation Sust be a separate document from Assignment.) Total Texas 77040 Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the seciving party is not domiciled in the finited States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation Sust be a separate document from Assignment.) Total Texas To

TRADEMARK REEL: 002842 FRAME: 0627

FORM 🏲 TO-1618B
LOKWI & 10-1019B
Expires 06/30/99
0447 0054 0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

C3/18 0651-0027		<u> </u>	TRADEMARK					
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Rec	eiving Party only.					
Name	Tim Headley							
Address (line 1)	Reg. No. 31,765							
Address (line 2)	Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP							
Address (line 3)	1000 Louisiana, Suite 3400							
Address (line 4)	Houston, Texas 77002-5007							
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and	I Telephone Number	713 276 5320					
Name		Tim Headley						
Address (line 1)	Garde	ere Wynne Sewell LLP						
Address (line 2)	1000	Louisiana, Suite 3400						
Address (line 3)	Houston, Texas 77002-5007							
Address (line 4)								
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the at including any attachments.	tached conveyance docu	iment # 4					
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Registrat Trademark Application Number or the Registration lemark Application Number(s) 76147497 76147363	Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). ation Number(s)					
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of p	roperties involved.	# 4					
Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed X ccount ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can Deposit Account	Deposit Account	# 07-0153 Yes X No					
Statement a	nd Signature	charge additional lees:	Yes X No					
To th attac	the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego hed copy is a true copy of the original docume ated herein.	ing information is true and ent. Charges to deposit acc	correct and any count are authorized, as					
	Robert Holthus What !	Holder	10/8/03					
Name o	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed					

TRADEMARK REEL: 002842 FRAME: 0628

Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is from IFCO Systems, NV (the "Assignor") to IFCO Systems North America, Inc. (the "Assignee").

Premises

Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in the trademarks, service marks, and trade names, listed on the attached Exhibit A (collectively, the "Trademarks").

Assignor desires and intends to assign to Assignee the Trademarks and all other rights owned by Assignor in the Trademarks.

Assignee desires to acquire the Trademarks and all other rights owned by Assignor in the Trademarks.

Grant

In consideration of the premises, mutual covenants, and agreements contained in this assignment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged. Assignor assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest to the Trademarks, including without limitation, all associated registrations and trademark applications, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the right to sue for and collect damages for past infringements of the Trademarks.

Assignor shall deliver to Assignee all files in its possession or in possession of its agents concerning the Trademarks, including all trademark prosecution, opposition, cancellation, and enforcement files.

Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest in the Trademarks, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any conflicting agreement. Assignor further covenants that it will sign all lawful papers, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and generally do what is necessary to enable Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to record and enforce this Assignment, and protect and enforce the Trademarks in all countries.

Upon the execution of this Assignment, Assignee shall license Assignor to use the trademarks.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each counterpart hereof shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all such counterparts shall constitute but one Assignment.

In witness of this assignment, an authorized representative of Assignor has signed below.

Page 1 of 3

By:

Name: Karl Pohler

Michael W. Nimtsch

Title: CEO CFO

Date: October 6, 2003

STATE OF GERMANY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Karl Pohler and Michael W. Nimtsch, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of IFCO Systems, NV Limited and that he has executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration expressed therein, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN	UNDER MY , 2003.	AND	SEAL	OF	OFFICE	on this	 day	эf
		ï	Notany	Publ	ic Signat	ura	 	_



Page 2 of 3

URNr. 4828/2003

Hiermit beglaubige ich die Echtheit der vorstehenden, vor mir vollzogenen Unterschriften von

- 1. Herm Karl Pohler, geb. am 10.08.1953,
- 2.Herrn Michael Nimtsch, geb. am 23.05.1957,

beide geschäftsansässig in 82049 Pullach, Zugspitzstr. 15, beide mir, Notar, persönlich bekannt,

beide hier handelnd nicht im eigenen Namen, sondern nach Angabe als Direktor bzw. Prokurist für die Firma

IFCO Systems N.V. mit dem Sitz in Amsterdam.

München, den 06. Oktober 2003

COMMINION OF THE PARTY OF THE P

Prof Dr. Karl Winkler

- Notar -

1. Federally registered trademark:

PALTRAX for "business management logistical services, namely, management and monitoring of the movement and storage of shipping containers and pallets". Registration Number 2757551; Registration Date August 26, 2003.

2. Pending Federal Applications:

RECORDED: 10/08/2003

INXCHANGE for "Services for shipping pallets, namely, storage of shipping pallets, and transport of shipping pallets by boat". Serial Number 78125777; statement of use filed July 15, 2003.

IFCO SYSTEMS for "rental of shipping pallets and returnable packaging containers" and for Non-metal shipping pallets and containers made from plastic material, namely, multiple-way transport containers".

Serial Number 76147497; statement of use filed May 12, 2003.

I IFCO SYSTEMS for "Non-metal shipping pallets and containers made from plastic material, namely multiple-way transport containers", for "cleaning returnable packaging containers for others", and for "rental of shipping pallets and returnable packaging containers".

Serial Number 76147363; statement of use filed May 12, 2003.

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002842 FRAME: 0632